Chapter 4: <u>Hardware</u>	28
Chapter 5: <u>Software</u>	28
Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services	32
Chapter <u>7: Generic Requirements</u>	33
Chapter 8: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication	
Legal Disclaimer	34
Appendix A	34
End of Document	34



Interim Report Results

These are the results of the Digital Accessibility Centre accessibility audit in line with WCAG 2.2 requirements measured against AA standard, along with the Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017, including the Corrections to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018.

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A, Level AA, Level AAA	Yes
Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017 Corrections to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018	Yes
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, - V2.1.2 (2018-08)	Yes

Evaluation Methods Used

The CampusM University App - Android was tested using the following tools:

- Screen reading software: TalkBack Android
- Mobility Assistive Technology:
 - Touch Accommodations
 - Wireless Bluetooth keyboard and options Key Repeat, Sticky Keys and Slow Keys
 - Enable Dictation
- Low Vision
 - System Inverted Colours
 - Magnification Features Android
- People who have a disability but do not require assistive technology

The following has been checked and reported on:

- Ability to interact with each step in each journey
- Ease of use and understanding
- Accessibility challenges
- WCAG 2.2 non-compliances



Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated**: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.2 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements.

Pages/Journeys to be tested

We will test the following pages throughout the process, focusing on navigation and unique instances of component templates.

URL: CampusM University App - Android

Journey start:

- 1. Login screen
- 2. Screen lock
- 3. Dashboard
- 4. Arrange
- 5. Move one of the tiles
- 6. Delete a tile
- 7. Reset to default
- 8. Settings
- 9. My profile
- 10. Alert settings
- 11. Distance unit
- 12. Alerts



- 13. Read an alert message
- 14. Search
- 15. Maps
- 16. Libraries
- 17. Cranford Library
- 18. Around me
- 19. Grades
- 20. Fall 2020
- 21. Events
- 22. Filters
- 23. Search
- 24. Dates
- 25. Event page
- 26. Primo search
- 27. Overview
- 28. Add appointment
- 29. Loans
- 30. Select book
- 31. Social media
- 32. ID card
- 33. Check in
- 34. History
- 35. Class Schedule
- 36. Useful links



Conclusion

The product is partially conformant with WCAG 2.2 AA. Most criteria are supported, with some exceptions.

During the second round of retesting the CampusM University App - Android, a smaller number of accessibility issues remained, but several were still identified by our analysts who rely on audio feedback to navigate and interact with page content.

For instance, some pages lacked proper heading structure, element states were not correctly communicated to screen reader users, inaccessible areas were still present, and issues with the logical focus order were observed.

Users relying on TalkBack were unable to access or interact with certain content within the App, leading to a confusing experience for blind and visually impaired individuals using the application.

Additionally, visually impaired users encountered difficulties due to poor colour contrast between text and background, as well as between non-text elements. These low-contrast combinations made it challenging to perceive content. Notably, these problematic sections appear to be part of third-party content and should be acknowledged in the accessibility statement.

Finally, the application did not support landscape orientation. This poses a barrier for users with mobility impairments who may prefer or require landscape mode to comfortably access content.



Audit results:

WCAG 2.2

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

NOTES.		
Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Images are present that lack appropriate
EN 301 549 Criteria	Dartially Supports	Images are present that lack appropriate
• 9.1.1.1 (Web)	Partially Supports	alternative text, as these are provided by third- party suppliers, they are unable to be modified.
Revised Section 508		party suppliers, they are unable to be mounted.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not applicable	
• 9.1.2.1 (Web)	Not applicable	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not applicable	
• 9.1.2.2 (Web)	Not applicable	
Revised Section 508		
501 (Web)(Software)		
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level		
A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not applicable	
• 9.1.2.3 (Web)		
Revised Section 508		
501 (Web)(Software)		



Page **8** of **34**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)		Pages were present that lacked heading mark-up.
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Does not support	
• 9.1.3.1 (Web)	Does not support	
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Cumports	
• 9.1.3.2 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Curananta	
• 9.1.3.3 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.1 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Does not support	Colour has been used within the calendar as the only method to distinguish content. Currently these colours fail to provide an acceptable contrast difference and fail colour analysis providing contrast ratios falling below 3:1.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.2 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Not applicable	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.1.1 (Web)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.1.2 (Web)		
Revised Section 508		
501 (Web)(Software)		
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not applicable	
• 9.2.1.4 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.2.1 (Web)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.2.2 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Supports	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.3.1 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Not applicable	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.1 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)	Does not support	Pages were present that lacked heading mark-up leaving no method to gain quick access to the main content of the page.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.2 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Not applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.3 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Does not support	Modals were found to lack focus when being presented to the page, focus was also not trapped within the modal.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.4.4 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.5.1 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.5.2 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.5.3 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.5.4 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.1.1 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Supports	
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.2.1 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Supports	
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.3.2.2 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Supports	
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A) WCAG 2.2 only	Supports	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Cupports	
• 9.3.3.1 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)		
Also applies to:	Supports	
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.2 (Web)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A) WCAG 2.2 only	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.2 (Web) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software)	Partially Supports	Content was found to be inaccessible when using a mobile screen reader. Content was also present that did not provide an accurate state to screen reader users.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	National Parkin	
• 9.1.2.4 (Web)	Not applicable	
Revised Section 508		
501 (Web)(Software)		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not applicable	
• 9.1.2.5 (Web)	Not applicable	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		The application does not support alternative
EN 301 549 Criteria	Does not Support	The application does not support alternative viewing positions such as landscape.
• 9.1.3.4 (Web)		viewing positions such as landscape.
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.1.3.5 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Certain elements have color contrast ratios below
EN 301 549 Criteria	Partially Supports	the minimum threshold. As these are provided by
• 9.1.4.3 (Web)	raitially Supports	third-party suppliers, they are unable to be
Revised Section 508		modified.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
1.4.4 Resize Text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.1.4.4 (Web)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.1.4.5 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not applicable	
• 9.1.4.10 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.11 (Web) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Does not Support	Certain elements have color contrast ratios below the minimum threshold. As these are provided by third-party suppliers, they are unable to be modified.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA)	Supports	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.12 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not applicable	
• 9.1.4.13 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.4.5 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)		
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.4.6 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.2.4.7 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA) WCAG 2.2 only	Supports	
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA) WCAG 2.2 only	Supports	
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA) WCAG 2.2 only	Supports	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Cupports	
• 9.3.1.2 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.3.2.3 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.3.2.4 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.3.3.3 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.3.3.4 (Web)	Supports	
Revised Section 508		
501 (Web)(Software)		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA) WCAG 2.2		
only	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA)		
Also applies to:	Companie	
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	
• 9.4.1.3 (Web)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		



Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	NOT Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	1100 210100000	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA - 2.2 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	NOL Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA) WCAG 2.2 only		
	Not Evaluated	
2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA) WCAG 2.2 only	Not Evaluated	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.5 Target Size (Enhanced) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	NOL EVAIUALEO	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	NOL EVALUATED	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	NOL Evaluateu	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)		
Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA) WCAG 2.2		
only	Not Evaluated	



Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially supports	
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Partially supports	
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	



Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: These criteria are all Not Applicable because the product is not Hardware.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: Native Application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope - Incorporation of WCAG 2.1 AA	Partially Supports	See the responses in the WCAG 2.2 section of this report.
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology		
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Partially Supports	The product does not provide accessibility features but inbuilt device Accessibility Settings may be used for some functionality.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Partially Supports	The product was tested for: TalkBack Zoom Display Accommodations: Invert Colors (White on Black / Grayscale), Color Filters, Reduce White Point Larger Text Bold Text Increase Contrast Touch Accommodations Wireless Bluetooth keyboard and options Key Repeat, Sticky Keys and Slow Keys Enable Dictation



502.3 Accessibility Services		
502.3.1 Object Information	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.4 Values	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.8 Text	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.

502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	The product is not a platform or does not have access to platform accessibility features.
503 Applications		
503.2 User Preferences	Partially Supports	The product was tested for: Zoom Display Accommodations: Invert Colors (White on Black / Grayscale), Color Filters, Reduce White Point Larger Text Bold Text Increase Contrast
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	The product does not have assistive technology features.
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description		
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	The product has no multimedia.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	The product has no multimedia.



504 Authoring Tools		
504.2 Content Creation or Editing	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
504.3 Prompts	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
504.4 Templates	Not Applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.



Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope		
602 Support Documentation		
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Does not support	There is no accessibility guidance provided.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	
603 Support Services		
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Does not support	There is no accessibility guidance provided.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services can accommodate the needs of end-users with disabilities.



Chapter 7: Generic Requirements

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1 Closed functionality	Partially Supports	The product does not provide accessibility features but inbuilt device Accessibility Settings may be used for some functionality.
5.2 Activation of accessibility features	Does not support	Accessibility features not provided but users are able to make use of some inbuilt Device Accessibility Settings.
5.3 Biometrics	Not Applicable	No Biometrics present.
5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion	Not Applicable	No conversion.
5.5 Operable parts	Not Applicable	No operable parts.
5.6 Locking or toggle controls	Not Applicable	No Locking or toggle controls.
5.7 Key repeat	Not Applicable	Browser lead technology.
5.8 Double-strike key acceptance	Not Applicable	Browser lead technology.
5.9 Simultaneous user actions	Not Applicable	Browser lead technology.

Chapter 8: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication

Notes: No two-way voice communication found in this product.



Legal Disclaimer

"Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT," including the template format, are Federally Registered Service Marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). VPAT users agree not to deviate materially from the template format provided by ITI, and to use the service mark ("®") where appropriate.

Please carefully review the Essential Requirements and Best Practices sections before using the VPAT to create an Accessibility Conformance Report.

Appendix A

Supports	This appears when the product fully meets the letter and intent of the Criteria.
Partially Supports	This applies when the product does not fully meet the letter and intent of the Criteria but provides some level of access relative to the Criteria.
Does not Support	Applies when we determine the product does not meet the letter or intent of the Criteria.
Not Applicable	Applies when the Criteria does not apply to the specific product.

End of Document

